R-3133

A Resolution Honoring Paul R. Neitzel on his retirement from the Village of Homewood

WHEREAS. *Paul Neitzel* joined the Homewood Police Department on June 18, 2001, having previously been employed as a police officer with the Glenwood Police Department and the Sauk Village Police Department; and WHEREAS, Paul Neitzel was assigned to the Criminal Investigations Unit for more than 9 years, first as a Tactical Officer from October, 2008 until May, 2010 when he was then assigned as a Detective where he remained until July, 2018; and WHEREAS. Paul Neitzel was assigned as a member of the South Suburban Major Crimes Task Force (SSMCTF), a multi-jurisdictional homicide task force; and WHEREAS, Paul Neitzel served as an Accident Investigator and was assigned to be a member of the Suburban Major Accident Reconstruction Team, a multi-jurisdictional accident investigation team which responds to accidents throughout the south suburbs; and WHEREAS. Paul Neitzel has received numerous Letters of Appreciation and Commendations from the Homewood Police Department, private citizens, local businesses, and other police agencies in the course of his career; and WHEREAS. **Paul Neitzel** is respected and held in high esteem by his friends, professional peers and members of the community for conducting himself and representing the Village of Homewood with the utmost concern for fairness, service, and professionalism; and WHEREAS, Paul Neitzel retired on December 8, 2022, after twenty-one years of dedicated service to the Village of Homewood. His service to the police department and the citizens of Homewood is hereby recognized. **NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** by the President and Board of Trustees of the Village of Homewood, Cook County, Illinois that Paul R. Neitzel be honored and commended for twenty years of outstanding, dedicated service to the citizens of Homewood. On behalf of the citizens of Homewood, the President and Board of Trustees hereby extend best wishes to Officer Neitzel as he enters his retirement. This Resolution passed this 10th day of January, 2023. Village President ATTEST:

Nays: Absent:

Abstentions:

Village Clerk